

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

CASE NO. 2015-0032

Appeal of Farmington School District; Appeal of Demetria McKaig

Rule 10 Appeal from Administrative Agency

**BRIEF FOR THE *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NEW
HAMPSHIRE IN SUPPORT OF DEMETRIA MCKAIG**

Respectfully Submitted,

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NEW
HAMPSHIRE

By Its Attorneys,

Gilles R. Bissonnette, Esq. (N.H. Bar No. 265393)
American Civil Liberties Union of New Hampshire
18 Low Avenue
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 224-5591
gilles@aclu-nh.org

Jon Meyer (N.H. Bar No. 1744)
Backus, Meyer & Branch, LLP
116 Lowell Street
P.O. Box 516
Manchester, NH 03104
(603) 668-7272
jmeyer@backusmeyer.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	1
TEXT OF RELEVANT AUTHORITY	2
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE FARMINGTON SCHOOL BOARD'S NONRENEWAL DECISION WAS CLEARLY ERRONEOUS BECAUSE DEMETRIA MCKAIG, BY SUCCESSFULLY ENGAGING IN PETITIONING ACTIVITY IN ORDER TO PROTECT THE PRIVACY RIGHTS OF "STUDENT A" AGAINST THE IMMINENT UNLAWFUL ACTIONS OF PRINCIPAL MATT JOZOKOS, WAS A WHISTLEBLOWER UNDER NEW HAMPSHIRE LAW.....	10
A. MCKAIG ENGAGED IN PETITIONING ACTIVITY PROTECTED BY NEW HAMPSHIRE'S WHISTLEBLOWERS' PROTECTION STATUTE.....	11
1. MCKAIG'S ACTIONS IN PETITIONING THE SUPERIOR COURT WERE IN GOOD FAITH AND CONCERNED A REASONABLE BELIEF THAT PRINCIPAL JOZOKOS WAS GOING TO IMMINENTLY VIOLATE STATE LAW.....	11
2. MCKAIG'S BELIEF THAT PRINCIPAL JOZOKOS WAS GOING TO IMMINENTLY VIOLATE STATE LAW WAS LEGALLY CORRECT AS CONFIRMED BY THE SUPERIOR COURT.....	16
3. MCKAIG'S INTERPRETATION OF THE LAW WAS CORRECT UNDER FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLES.....	18
B. THE DISTRICT ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT ENGAGED IN NAKED RETALIATION.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

NEW HAMPSHIRE SUPREME COURT CASES

Appeal of Bio Energy Corp., 135 N.H. 517 (1992).....13
Appeal of Fred Fuller Oil Co. (New Hampshire DOL), 144 N.H. 607 (2000).....13
In re Hardy, 154 N.H. 805 (2007).....10
Karch v. BayBank FSB, 147 N.H. 525 (2002).....10
Appeal of New Hampshire Dep’t of Empl. Sec., 140 N.H. 703 (1996).....16
Appeal of Osram Sylvania, 142 N.H. 612 (1998).....10, 11-12, 13
In re Seacoast Fire Equip. Co., 146 N.H. 605 (2001).....11
Appeal of Smithfield Dodge, Inc. (New Hampshire DOL), 145 N.H. 23 (2000).....14, 16

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Bellotti v. Baird, 443 U.S. 622 (1979).....*passim*
Hodgson v. Minnesota, 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....4, 18, 19
Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth, 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....18, 19
Poe v. Ullman, 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....4
Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....4

FEDERAL CIRCUIT COURT CASES

Gruenke v. Seip, 225 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2000).....18, 20
Indiana Planned Parenthood Affiliates Ass’n, Inc. v. Pearson, 716 F.2d 1127 (7th Cir. 1983)...18
Tucson Woman’s Clinic v. Eden, 379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004).....18
Zbaraz v. Hartigan, 763 F.2d 1532 (7th Cir. 1985),
aff’d by an equally divided Court, 484 U.S. 171 (1987).....15, 20

OTHER CASES

Bellerose v. SAU #39, No. 13-cv-404-PB, 2014 DNH 265, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 177718,
(D.N.H. Dec. 29, 2014).....20
Margaret S. v. Edwards, 488 F. Supp. 181 (E.D. La. 1980).....18

STATUTES, CODES, AND RULES

RSA 132:34.....*passim*
RSA 275-E:2.....*passim*
RSA 275-E:3.....17
